Adherence to established limits is binding for all subdivisions dealing with foreign exchange

transactions.

 Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the annual financial statements as at 31 December 2017 and for the year then ended

 67

Table 30.1. Currency risk analysis

 (in thousands of hryvnias)

Line  Currency

As at 31 December 2017 As at 31 December 2017

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Net

position

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Net

position

1  2  3 4 5 6 7 8

1  USD  726,406 874,705 (148,299) 870,231 926,156 (55,925)

2  EUR  306,299 181,461 124,838 152,786 169,933 (17,147)

3  GBP 337 371 (34) 369 277 92

4  Other  78,516 77,183 1,333 93,034 87,918 5,116

5  Total  1,111,558 1,133,720 (22,162) 1,116,420 1,184,284 (67,864)

Table 30.2. Sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to potential changes in official UAH

exchange rates as at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant

 (in thousands of hryvnias)

Line  Item

Weighted average currency

rate for 2017

Weighted average currency

rate for 2016

Effect on

profit/(loss)

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profit/(loss)

Effect on

equity

1  2  3 4 5 6

1  20 % strengthening of USD  (29,660) (29,660) (11,185) (11,185)

2  20 % weakening of USD   29,660 29,660 11,185 11,185

3  20 % strengthening of Euro   24,968 24,968 (3,429) (3,429)

4  20 % weakening of Euro   (24,968) (24,968) 3,429 3,429

5  20 % strengthening of GBP (7) (7) 19 19

6  20 % weakening of GBP  7 7 (19) (19)

7

20 % strengthening of other

currencies  267 267 1,023 1,023

8

20 % weakening of other

currencies (267) (267) (1,023) (1,023)

Interest rate risk

In assessing and managing interest rate risk, the Bank uses the methodology where expected future cash

flows are projected for different periods applying basis point changes in interest rates to sensitive assets

and liabilities.

Key factors ensuring flexible interest rate risk management are as follows:

- liquidity aspect, i.e. availability and maintenance of sufficient liquid resources;

- price competition in lending and deposit operations by other banks;

- difficulties in forecasting movement in interest rates in Ukrainian financial market.

To mitigate interest rate risk, the Bank takes the following measures: